

No. 19-123

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GALEN BLACK AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
MICHAEL D. BERRY
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
KEISHA T. RUSSELL
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Philadelphia Can Partner with Religious Agencies Like Catholic Social Services without Violating the Establishment Clause 4

II. Because of the *Lemon* Test’s Limited Utility in this Context, Establishment Clause Claims Instead Should Be Evaluated with Respect to History and Tradition 8

III. Philadelphia’s Hostility Toward CSS Because CSS Will Not Alter Its Well-Established Religious Practices Violates the Establishment Clause 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	16
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).	3, 4, 5
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988).	1, 2
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	1, 2
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2018) . . .	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 13, 15
<i>Harkness v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).	7
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).	5

<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	3, 5, 9, 16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	3, 9, 12, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 4

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.752(4) (2020) 2

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13199 § 1, 66 Fed. Reg. 8,499
(Jan. 29, 2001) 4
Exec. Order No. 13498, 74 Fed. Reg. 6,533
(Feb. 5, 2009) 4
Exec. Order No. 13831, 83 Fed. Reg. 20,715
(May 3, 2018) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and
Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I:
Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L.
Rev. 2105 (2003) 15
